
LATEXX PARTNERS BERHAD (86100-V)

Notes TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AS AT 31.12.04

1.
ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND METHODS OF COMPUTATION


The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003.


The accounting policies and methods of computation are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2003 except where indicated otherwise.

2.
AUDITED ACCOUNTS


The preceding annual financial statements of the Group were reported without any qualification.

3.
SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS 

The manufacture and export of examination gloves remain the flagship business of the Group and generally, this industry is not a seasonal or cyclical type of activity.

4.
UNUSUAL ITEMS


There were no unusual items for the current quarter.

5. CHANGES IN estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim period or financial year that would have had a material effect in the current quarter. 

6.
DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

During the quarter under review, there were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares.

7. DIVIDENDS PAID

There was no dividend declared or paid for the current quarter and period ended 31 December 2004.

8. SEGMENTAL  REPORTING

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of examination gloves.  Accordingly, the Group does not have other segment which is to be disclosed under the requirements of MASB Standard 22 “Segment Reporting”.

9.
REVALUATION


The valuations of property, plant and equipment and investment properties have been brought forward without amendment from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003.

10.  EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE BALANCE SHEET DATE


There was no material events in the interval between the end of period reported except as disclosed in the Interim report Note 8.

11.
CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the group during the quarter under review. 

12.
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES & CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no significant contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at 31 December 2004, and neither any as at the date of this announcement.

13. CAPITAL COMMITMENT

There is no capital commitment as at 31 December 2004.
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Additional information required by the Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

1.
REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

The Group’s revenue for the quarter ended 31st December 2004 increased to RM22,692,000  as compared to RM 12,135,000 as reported in the prior financial quarter ended   31st  December 2003.    During the quarter the group has recorded a loss before taxation of RM3,905,000 as compared to the RM 5,016,000 loss reported in the prior financial quarter.  

2.
COMMENT ON ANY MATERIAL CHANGE IN PROFIT BEFORE TAX

There is no material change in loss before tax.

3. FACTORS AFFECTING COMPANY’S PROSPECTS

Following the increase in production capacity and various cost controlling measures, the group is poise to turnaround in 2005, hence with the completion of the restructuring scheme in 2005, the Directors anticipate that the Group will be profitable in 2005.

4.
PROFIT FORECAST


Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

5.
TAX EXPENSE

No tax provision is made for the period under review due to losses incurred.  The Group has substantial amount of unutilised capital allowances accumulated over the past 10 years of tax exempt period.  Hence the Company is not expected to incur any income tax for the current period.

6.
UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND PROPERTIES


There was no purchase or sale of any unquoted investments and/or properties during the quarter under review.

7.
QUOTED INVESTMENTS

(a) There was no purchase or sale of quoted securities during the quarter under review.

(b)
Investment in Quoted Shares

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities during the period under review. The Group’s investment in quoted shares as at 31 December 2004 is as follows:-

	
	RM

	At cost
	5,293,000

	At carrying value
	1

	At market value
	62,624


8.
STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSAL ANNOUNCED

a.
Proposed Restricted Issue

On 10 November 2004, the Company had announced to undertake a restricted issue of up to 78,585,452 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company (“Restricted Shares”) at an issue parice of RM1.00 per Restricted Share together with up to 78,585,452 free detachable warrants as part of its settlement of the outstanding trade debts and bank borrowings owing by the Company and/or its subsidiary company to selected trade creditors (“Trade Creditors”) and financial institution creditors (“FI Creditors”) as well as for fund raising exercise. (“Proposed Restricted Issue”)

The Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary company, Latexx Manufacturing Sdn Bhd (“LMSB”) had on 25 November 2004, 4 January 2005, 13 January 2005 and 3 February 2005 entered into separate settlement agreements with the Trade Creditors and FI Creditors for the settlement of the amount of indebtedness owing by the Company and/or LMSB to Trade Creditors and FI Creditors, are to be settled in full by issuing Restricted Shares and Warrants to the Trade Creditors and FI Creditors are as follows: 

	Trade Creditors
	Debt Cut-Off

Date
	Amount of Indebtedness

RM
	Number of Restricted Shares
	Number of 

Warrants

	Express Chemical Supplies Sdn Bhd
	30.4.2004
	2,817,168.41
	2,817,168
	2,817,168

	Majestic Vision Sdn Bhd
	30.6.2003
	2,341,496.49
	1,951,200
	1,951,200

	Hup Hin (TITI) Sdn Bhd
	30.6.2003
	1,267,361.46
	1,056,100
	1,056,100

	Kendek Industry Sdn Bhd
	31.7.2004
	1,003,426.00
	943,200
	943,200

	Hup Lek Engineering & Trading Sdn Bhd
	30.6.2004
	4,800,000.00
	4,800,000
	4,800,000

	Shiraishi Calcium (Singapore) Pte Ltd
	31.8.2004
	4,610,262.03
	4,547,654
	4,547,654

	
	
	
	
	

	FI Creditors
	
	
	
	

	Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia Berhad
	30.6.2004
	1,987,762.74
	1,987,762
	1,987,762

	Citibank Berhad
	28.2.2004
	14,987,195.58
	14,987,195
	14,987,195


The Company and LMSB shall settle part of its debts with Kendek Industry Sdn Bhd by cash, in additional to the Restricted Shares and Warrants, pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement dated 4 January 2005 entered into by the Company and LMSB with Kendek Industry Sdn Bhd.

The Company and LMSB had also on 4 January 2005 and 3 February 2005 entered into separate settlement agreements with the following Trade Creditors for the settlement of the amount of indebtedness owing by the Company and/or LMSB to the Trade Creditors, are to be settled by cash as full and final settlement of the indebtedness. 

	Trade Creditors
	Debt Cut-Off

Date
	Amount of Indebtedness

RM
	Settlement

Sum

RM

	Emery Worldside (M) Sdn Bhd
	30.6.2003
	352,586.89
	293,800.00

	Caltex Oil Malaysia Limited
	28.2.2003
	370,329.85
	370,329.85

	Shell Malaysia Trading Sdn Bhd
	30.6.2003
	598,501.18
	498,700.00


The Company is in the course of finalising its submission to the relevant authorities on the above Proposed Restricted Issue.

Save as disclosed above, the Group has not announced any corporate proposal which has not been completed as at the date of this announcement.
9.
Group Borrowings

Group borrowings as at 31 December 2004:-

	
	Secured
	Unsecured
	Total
	
	
	

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	Payable
	RM’000

	Bank overdraft
	-
	           4,593
	4,593
	
	Within 12 months
	49,196

	Trade facilities
	-
	26,158
	26,158
	
	  After 12 months
	2,340

	Term loan
	2,020
	18,765


	20,785
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	2,020
	49,516
	51,536
	
	
	51,536


Secured borrowings are collateralized by the following: -

· Legal charge over the leasehold properties of the group

· Corporate guarantee by the Company

All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

10.
OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

During the financial year to date, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.

11. Material Litigation

Save as disclosed below, the Group is not involved in any other material litigation.

(i) The Company is one of the several defendants named in an action filed by Donna Clerk and Chester Clark on 29 September 1997 in the United States of America.  The case alleged that users of various natural rubber latex products, including medical gloves made and sold by the Company and other manufacturers and distributors, suffered allergic reactions to the products.  The Company intends to vigorously defend against these actions.  Since the case has not proceeded to a hearing on the merits, the Company is unable to evaluate the extent of any potential liability.  It is crucial for the plaintiff’s lawyer to prove which manufacturer’s gloves were actually used by the plaintiffs.  The Directors are of the opinion that, the possibility of the Company incurring a liability in this lawsuit is remote.

(ii)
A Writ of Summons has been filed by Caltex Oil Malaysia Limited (“Plaintiff”) on 29 July 2003 in the Kuala Lumpur High Court (Suit No.: D3-22-1258-2003). The Plaintiff claims against its wholly-owned subsidiary, Latexx Manufacturing Sdn Bhd (“LMSB”) for a sum of RM 370,329.85 together with interest at the rate of 8% per annum from the date of filing the Writ until the date of settlement. The suit was filed against LMSB for the allegedly outstanding sum due and payable by LMSB in respect of diesel sold to LMSB. 


The Plaintiff had on 16 September 2003, served LMSB with a summary judgment application. Hearing of summary judgment application was heard on 2 March 2004. The Court on 9 July 2004 allowed the Plaintiff’s summary judgment application with costs. Nevertheless, LMSB had filed a Notice of Appeal to the Judge in Chambers on 13 July 2004. 

On 3 February 2005, LMSB had entered into a Settlement Agreement with the Plaintiff to settle its debts with the Plaintiff by paying RM370,329.85 as full and final settlement of the debts totalling RM370,329.85 as at 28 February 2003. 

(iii) A Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim was filed on 29 September 2004 by Moores Rowland Consulting Sdn Bhd (“the Plaintiff”) for the sum of RM525,000.00 together with interest and costs against the Company.   The Plaintiff is claiming for RM525,000.00 being alleged success fee owing by the Company pursuant to an agreement dated 20 March 2003 appointing the Plaintiff as Financial Adviser in relation to a proposed debt restructuring scheme. The Company has entered an appearance in the action and is defending the Plaintiff’s claim through its solicitors. The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the Company has a reasonably good chance of defeating the claim.

12. Dividends

The Board of Directors does not recommend any dividend in respect of the financial period ended 31 December 2004.

13.
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.








Current
    Corresponding    Current    Corresponding







Quarter
         Quarter
        Y-T-D
   Y-T-D








Ended
          Ended                Ended           Ended







31.12.04
         31.12.03
       31.12.04        31.12.03

Net profit for the period (RM’000)

  (3,960)          (5,016)
          (875)          (13,871)

Weighted average number of ordinary  
 82,331
          82,331
        82,331           82,331


shares in issue


Basic earnings per share (sen)

  (4.81)
           (6.09)
          (1.06)            (16.85)







____________________________________________

By Order of the Board

Cheong Wei Ling

Secretary

Perak

Date :  28 February 2005      
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